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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL

November 18, 2009

Mr. Michael J. Nowackj
319 Lost District Drive
New Canaan, CT 96840

Dear Mr. Nowacki:

COMPLAINT
HONORABLE MARYLOUISE SCHOFIELD

I acknowledge receipt of your complaint against Honorable Marylouise Schofield
dated November 16, 2009.

Your complaint will be presented to the Judicial Review Council.

You will be notified when the Council has completed its investigation.

Very truly yours,

i, A Clace

Peter A. Clark
g Executive Director

PAC:be

Telephone: (860) 566-5424 Facsimile: (860) 566-6617 Website: www.ct.govijrc
505 Hudson Street, P. O. Box 260099, Hartford, CT 06126-0099
Please reply to P, O. Box
An Equal Opportunity Employer




STATE OF CONNECTICUT
JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL

November 18, 2009

Mr. Michael J. Nowacki
319 Lost District Drive
New Canaan, CT 06840
Dear Mr. Nowacki:

COMPLAINT
HONORABLE MICHAEL SHAY

I acknowledge receipt of your complaint against Honorable Michael Shay
dated November 16, 2009.

Your complaint will be presented to the Judicial Review Council.

You will be notified when the Council has completed its investigation.

Very truly yours,

Vot 0 Clae

Peter A. Clark
Executjve Director

PAC:be

Telephone: (860) 566-5424 e« Facsimile: (860) 566-6617 » Website: www.ct.gov/jrc
505 Hudson Sireet, P. O. Box 260099, Hartford, CT 06126-0099
Please reply to P. O. Box
An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Home About Us  Programs & Services Publications Forms

Governing Statutes

RELEVANT CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES GOVERNING
THE JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL AND

Contact Us

ITS JURISDICTION
CHAPTER 872
JUDGES
Section
51-45b  Medical examination of judge or family support magistrate ordered by Chief Court Administrator,

when referred to Judicial Review Council

51-45¢  Investigation by Judicial Review Council regarding mental infirmity or illness, drug dependency or
alcohol addiction of judge or family support magistrate. Findings. Authority.
S1-46a  Statement of financial interests to be reported
51-49 Disability retirement of judges, state's attorneys, public defenders, family support magistrates
and compensation commissioners
CHAPTER 872a
REMOVAL, SUSPENSION AND CENSURE OF JUDGES
Section
51-51g Declaration of intent
51-51h Application of chapter
51-51i Grounds for removal, suspension and censure
51-51j Removal or suspension by Supreme Court
51-51k Judicial Review Council established
51-511 Investigation of judicial conduct
51-51m Vote of council
51-51n Authority of council
51-510 Witnesses to testify
51-51p Suspension of salary during suspension
51-51q Recommendation of council regarding appointment or reappointment of sitting judge
51-51r Appeals, rules
51-51s Disqualification of judge from sitting
51-51t Compensation of members

Chapter 872

Sec. 51-45b. Medical examination of judge or family support magistrate ordered by Chief Court
Administrator. Matter referred to Judicial Review Council. Whenever the Chief Court Administrator
has reason to believe that a judge or family support magistrate cannot fully perform his or her judicial or
magisterial duties by reason of mental infirmity or illness or because of drug dependency or addiction to
alcohol, the Chief Court Administrator shall direct such judge or family support magistrate to be examined
by such qualified medical expert or experts as the Chief Court Administrator shall designate, at the expense
of the judicial department. If the Jjudge or family support magistrate fails to undergo any such examination
or if, upon due consideration of the report of the expert or experts, the Chief Court Administrator is satisfied
and concludes that the judge or family support magistrate cannot fully perform his or her judicial or
magisterial duties, the Chief Court Administrator shall modify the assignment of the Jjudge or family support
magistrate, or shall remove said judge or family support magistrate from any assignment, and shall refer
the matter together with the report, if any, of the expert or experts to the Judicial Review Council.

Sec. 51-45c. Investigation by Judicial Review Council re mental infirmity or iliness, drug

dependency or alcohol addiction of judge or family support magistrate. Findings.

Authority. (a)

The Judicial Review Council shall investigate every matter referred to it under section 51-45b. Not later than
five days after receipt of such matter, the council, by registered or certified mail, shall notify the judge or
family support magistrate under investigation of such referral. Any investigation and proceeding held to
determine whether or not a judge or family support magistrate can fully perform his or her judicial or
magisterial duties because of mental infirmity or illness or drug dependency or addiction to alcohol shall be
confidential and any individual called by the council for the purpose of providing information shall not
disclose his knowledge of such investigation and proceeding to a third party unless the judge or family
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support magistrate requests that such investigation and proceeding be open. The coundil may request the
judge or family support magistrate to submit all medical and other records pertaining to said physical and

(b) The council shall not later than three business days after the termination of such proceeding notify the
Chief Court Administrator and the judge or family support magistrate of the findings thereof.

(c) (1) If the council finds that the judge or family support magistrate is not suffering from any mental
infirmity or illness or drug dependency or addiction to alcohol and can fully perform his or her judicial or
magisterial duties, the Chief Court Administrator shall reassign such judge or family support magistrate or
modify such judge's or family support magistrate's assignment. (2) If the council finds that a judge or
family support magistrate is suffering from a temporary mental infirmity, mental illness, drug dependency
or addiction to alcohol which prevents the judge or family support magistrate from performing his or her
judicial or magisterial duties, either on a full-time or part-time basis, the council shall request the judge or

Judicial Review Council that said judge or family support magistrate can fully perform his or her judicial or
magisterial duties, a judge or family support magistrate who was on leave of absence shall be reassigned by
the Chief Court Administrator, or a judge or family support magistrate who was performing judicial or
magisterial duties on a part-time basis shall resume full-time duties. The Judicial Review Council shall
monitor compliance by the judge or family support magistrate in the treatment program which has been

(b) The statement, on a form provided by the office of the Chief Court Administrator, shall include the
following information for the preceding calendar year in regard to the judge or family support magistrate,

compensation for services rendered and the name of the payer and the amount of the compensation
received provided, if the compensation received was a fee for an appearance or the delivery of an address
to any meeting of any organization, the report of the fee so received shall be filed within thirty days after
receipt of the fee; (B) the name of each security in excess of five thousand dollars at fair market value
owned by the judge or family support magistrate or held in the name of a corporation, partnership or trust
for the benefit of the judge or family support magistrate, except in the case of a trust established by a
judge or family support magistrate for the purpose of divesting himself or herself of all control and
knowledge of his or her assets in order to avoid a conflict of interest during his or her term of office, only
the existence of the trust and the name of the trustee shall be included, but the value need not be
specified; (C) all real property and its location, whether owned by the judge or family support magistrate or
held in the name of a corporation, partnership or trust for the benefit of the judge or family support
magistrate; (2) with respect to his or her spouse and dependent children living in his or her household, the
statement shall include; (A) The name of all businesses with which the spouse or child is associated; (B) the
category or type of all sources of income of his or her spouse or each child in excess of one thousand
dollars, but amounts of income need not be specified, and the names and addresses of specific clients and
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customers who provide more than five thousand dollars of income, and amounts of income need not be
specified; (C) the name of each security in excess of five thousand dollars at fair market value owned by

the benefit of the spouse or child; (E) any fees or honorariums received for any appearance or the delivery
of an address to any meeting of any organization by the spouse or child shall be disclosed within thirty days
after receipt of the fee or honorarium.

(d) The financial statement, except as provided in subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of this section shall be
open to inspection at the office of the Chief Court Administrator of the Judicial Department or at a place
designated by the Chief Court Administrator.,

(e) The Chief Court Administrator shall report to the Judicial Review Council any judge or family support
magistrate who fails to file any statement required by this section.

Sec. 51-49, Disability retirement of judges, state's attorneys, public defenders, family support
magistrates, and compensation commissioners. (a) When the Chief Justice or any judge of the
Supreme Court, or the Appellate Court, or the Superior Court, or the Chief State's Attorney, a Deputy Chief
State's Attorney, or any state's attorney who had elected under the provisions of section 51-278 to be
included within the provisions of this section, or any public defender, Chief Public Defender or Deputy Chief
Public Defender who had elected under the provisions of section 51-295a to be included within the
provisions of this section, or any family support magistrate who had elected under the provisions of
subdivision (2) of subsection (i) of section 46b-231, or any compensation commissioner, has become so
permanently incapacitated as to be unable to fulfill adequately the duties of his or her office, he or she may
be retired by the Judicial Review Council as hereinafter provided, upon application by him or her or upon its
own motion.

(b) If the Judicial Review Council finds that the justice, judge, Chief State's Attorney, Deputy Chief State's
Attorney, state's attorney, Chief Public Defender, Deputy Chief Public Defender, public defender, family
support magistrate or compensation commissioner is permanently incapacitated from adequately fulfilling
his or her duties, (1) the justice, judge, family support magistrate or compensation commissioner shall
thereupon be retired with retirement pay to be determined as provided by section 51-50, or (2) the Chief
State's Attorney, Deputy Chief State's Attorney, state's attorney, Chief Public Defender, Deputy Chief Public
Defender or public defender shall thereupon be retired and shall receive as retirement pay, annually, two-
thirds the salary of the office which he or she held at the time of his or her retirement, as such salary may
be changed from time to time. No judge shall be denied benefits under section 51-50 as a result of the
expiration of his or her judicial term of office during the pendency of a disability matter before the Judicial
Review Council. Any council proceedings pursuant to this section shall be confidential.

Chapter 872a

Sec. 51-51g. Declaration of intent. The General Assembly finds that for the impartial and effective
administration of justice in this state (1) the continued independence of the Judiciary is indispensable, (2) it
is in the public interest to foster the dignity and integrity of the judiciary, (3) to the foregoing ends it is
desirable to establish appropriate mechanisms and procedures for the maintenance of judicial discipline, and
(4) the mere making of unpopular or erroneous decisions is not a ground for judicial discipline or for a
finding of want of judicial integrity.

Sec. 51-51h. Application of chapter. This chapter shall apply to judges of the Superior Court, judges of the
Appellate Court, judges of the Supreme Court and family support magistrates, and the term "judges" as
used in this chapter refers to such judges and also to senior judges and state referees.

Sec. 51-51i. Grounds for removal, suspension and censure. (a) In addition to removal by impeachment
and removal by the Governor on the address of tworthirds of each house of the General Assembly as
provided in the Connecticut Constitution, a judge shall be subject, in the manner and under the procedures
provided in this chapter to censure, suspension or removal from office for (1) conduct prejudicial to the
impartial and effective administration of justice which brings the judicial office in disrepute, (2) wilful
violation of section 51-39a or any canon of judicial ethics, (3) wilful and persistent failure to perform the
duty of a judge, (4) neglectful or incompetent performance of the duties of a judge, (5) final conviction of a
felony or of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, (6) disbarment or suspension as an attorney-at-law,
(7) wilful failure to file a financial statement or the filing of a fraudulent financial statement required under
section 51-46a, or (8) temperament which adversely affects the orderly carriage of justice.

(b) In addition to removal by the Governor for cause pursuant to subsection (f) of section 46b-231, a family

support magistrate shall be subject, in the manner and under the procedures provided in this chapter to
censure, suspension or removal from office for (1) conduct prejudicial to the impartial and effective
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administration of justice which brings the magisterial office in disrepute, (2) wilful violation of section 51-
39a or any canon of judicial ethics, (3) wilful and persistent failure to perform the duty of a magistrate, (4)
neglectful or incompetent performance of the duties of a magistrate, (5) final conviction of a felony or of a
misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, (6) disbarment or suspension as an attorney-at-law, (7) wilful
failure to file a financial statement or the filing of a fraudulent financial statement required under section
51-46a, or (8) temperament which adversely affects the orderly carriage of justice.

(c) In addition to removal by the Governor for cause pursuant to subsection (e) of section 31-276, a
compensation commissioner shall be subject, in the manner and under procedures provided in this chapter
to censure, suspension or removal from office for (1) conduct prejudicial to the impartial and effective
administration of his duties which brings the office of compensation commissioner in disrepute, (2) wilful
violation of any provision of the code of ethics for workers’ compensation commissioners, (3) wilful and
persistent failure to perform the duty of a compensation commissioner, (4) neglectful or incompetent
performance of the duties of a compensation commissioner, (5) final conviction of a felony or a
misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, (6) disbarment or suspension as an attorney-at-law, or (7)
temperament which adversely affects the orderly carriage of the duties of a compensation commissioner.

Sec. 51-51j. Removal or suspension by Supreme Court. (a) The Supreme Court may remove or suspend
any judge or family support magistrate for any period upon recommendation of the Judicial Review Council,
established under section 51-51k, or on its own motion. Upon receipt of such recommendation or on its own
motion, the Supreme Court shall make an investigation of the conduct complained of and hold a hearing
thereon, unless such an investigation and hearing has been held by the Judicial Review Council.

(b) If the recommendation or motion involves the conduct of a member of the Supreme Court, such
member shall be disqualified with regard to the investigation, hearing and decision on the recommendation
or motion,

(c) Hearings under this section shall not be public unless requested by the judge or family support
magistrate under investigation.

(d) In determining whether to remove or suspend a judge or family support magistrate from office, the
determination shall be made by a full court, as pravided in section 51-207. A judge or family support
magistrate shall not be removed except on the concurrent opinion of the members of the full court as
provided in section 51-207, and a judge or family support magistrate shall not be suspended for any period
of time, except upon a majority vote of the court.

Sec. 51-51k. Judicial Review Council. (a) There is hereby established a Judicial Review Council to be
composed of the following members: (1) Three judges of the Superior Court, who are not also judges of the
Supreme Court, who shall be appointed by the Governor, from a list of six judges selected by the members
of the Superior Court, with the approval of the General Assembly, (2) three attorneys-at-law, who shall be
appointed by the Governor with the approval of the General Assembly, (3) six persons who are not judges
or attorneys-at-law, who shall be appointed by the Governor with the approval of the General Assembly,
and (4) thirteen alternate members who shall be appointed by the Governor with the approval of the
General Assembly, as follows: (A) Two judges of the Superior Court who are not also judges of the Supreme
Court, from a list of four judges selected by the members of the Superior Court, (B) two attorneys-at-law
admitted to practice in this state, (C) three persons who are not judges or attorneys-at-law , (D) three
compensation commissioners, and (E) three family 'support magistrates.

(b) An alternate member who is a judge, attorney-at-law or person who is not a judge or attorney-at-law
shall serve at probable cause hearings and public hearings in lieu of a member who is a judge, attorney-at-
law or person who is not a judge or attorney-at-law, respectively, when such member is absent or
disqualified, as designated by the executive director of the council. An alternate member who is a
compensation commissioner shall serve as a member of the council in lieu of one of the members who is a
judge of the Superior Court, as designated by the executive director, when the subject of a complaint or
investigation is a compensation commissioner. An alternate member who is a family support magistrate
shall serve as a member of the council in lieu of one of the members who is a judge of the Superior Court,
as designated by the executive director, when the subject of a complaint or investigation is a family support
magistrate. An alternate member shall have the sarme power as the member he or she is temporarily
replacing during the absence or disqualification of the member.

(c) Appointment and terms of members on and after December 1, 1992. On and after December 1,
1992, members shall be appointed in accordance with subsection (a) as follows: One judge shall be
appointed for a term of two years, one judge shall be appointed for a term of three years and one judge
shall be appointed for a term of four years; one attorney shall be appointed for a term of two years, one
attorney shall be appointed for a term of three years and one attorney shall be appointed for a term of four
years; two lay members shall be appointed for terms of two years, two lay members shall be appointed for
terms of three years, and two lay members shall be appointed for terms of four years. Thereafter members
shall serve for terms of four years. Members may continue in office until a successor is appointed and
qualified. No member appointed on or after December 1, 1992, may serve consecutive terms, and if the
member is an attorney, no member of his firm may serve a term consecutive to such member, provided no
member may serve for more than two terms. Vacancies on the council shall be filled for the unexpired
portion of any term in the same manner as the original appointment. Any member who is a judge, family
support magistrate or compensation commissioner and retires from full-time active service as a judge,
family support magistrate or compensation commissioner shall automatically cease to be a member of the
council, and a vacancy shall be deemed to occur. Alternate members shall be appointed for terms of three
years and shall not serve consecutive terms as alternate members.

(d) Holding elected or appointed positions restricted. No member of the council, except a judge,
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family support magistrate or compensation commissioner, may hold any elected or appointed position with
compensation within the state or United States, or be a selectman or chief executive officer of any
municipality, or a full or part-time employee of the judicial department or workers’ compensation
commission, or a member of a national or state central committee, or a chairperson of any political party.

(e) Executive director. (1) The Judicial Review Council shall employ an executive director and such other
staff as is necessary for the performance of its functions and duties. (2) The Executive director may
investigate any complaint filed pursuant to section 51-511 and present evidence obtained pursuant to any
such investigation to the council.

(f) Brochure. The Judicial Review Council shall develop a concise brochure written in plain language to
provide the public with information concerning the purpose, authority, jurisdiction and process of the
Judicial Review Council. The council shall distribute the brochure to all court administrative offices and to
any person who files a complaint pursuant to section 51-51l.

(9) Annual Report. The Judicial Review Council shall submit to the Governor, the Judicial Department, the
joint standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to the Judicial
Review Council, and the judges of the Superior Court annually on or before September first, a report of its
activities for the previous fiscal year including the number of complaints received and the number of each
type of complaint disposition, including the number of dismissals, the number of admonishments and the
number of cases in which probable cause was found.

(h) Office space. The Commissioner of Public Warks shall provide the Judicial Review Council office space
for the conduct of duties of the council.

(i) Regulations. The Judicial Review Council shall adopt regulations in accordance with the provisions of
chapter 54 to establish rules and procedures for the council in the discharge of its duties under this chapter
and to provide standards for the identification of and procedures for the treatment of conflicts of interest for
council members, which standards shall require that any professional or ethical codes of conduct shall apply
to any professional member of the council subject|to such codes of conduct.

Sec. 51-51l. Investigation of conduct of judge, compensation commissioner or family support
magistrate. (a) Except as provided in subsection (d), the Judicial Review Council shall investigate every
written complaint brought before it alleging conduct under section 51-51i, and may initiate an investigation
of any judge, compensation commissioner or family support magistrate if (1) the council has reason to
believe conduct under section 51-51i has occurred or (2) previous complaints indicate a pattern of behavior
which would lead to a reasonable belief that conduct under section 51-51i has occurred. The council shall,
not later than five days after such initiation of an investigation or receipt of such complaint, notify by
registered or certified mail any judge, compensation commissioner or family support magistrate under
investigation or against whom such complaint is filed. A copy of any such complaint shall accompany such
notice. The council shall also notify the complainant of its receipt of such complaint not later than five days
thereafter. Any investigation to determine whether or not there is probable cause that conduct under
section 51-51i has occurred shall be confidential and any individual called by the council for the purpose of
providing information shall not disclose his knowledge of such investigation to a third party prior to the
decision of the council on whether probable cause éxists, unless the respondent requests that such
investigation and disclosure be open, provided information known or obtained independently of any such
investigation shall not be confidential. The judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate
shall have the right to appear and be heard and to offer any information which may tend to clear him of
probable cause to believe he is guilty of conduct under section 51-51i. The judge, compensation
commissioner or family support magistrate shall also have the right to be represented by legal counsel and
examine and cross-examine witnesses. In conducting its investigation under this subsection, the council
may request that a court furnish to the council a record or transcript of court proceedings made or prepared
by a court reporter, assistant court reporter or monitor and the court shall, upon such request, furnish such
record or transcript.

(b) The Judicial Review Council shall, not later than|three business days after the termination of such
investigation, notify the complainant, if any, and the judge, compensation commissioner, or family support
magistrate that the investigation has been terminated and the results thereof. If the council finds that
conduct under section 51-51i has not occurred, but the judge, compensation commissioner, or family
support magistrate has acted in a manner which gives the appearance of impropriety or constitutes an
unfavorable judicial or magisterial practice, the council may issue an admonishment to the judge,
compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate recommending a change in judicial or magisterial
conduct or practice. If an admonishment is issued, the council shall (1) notify the joint standing committee
of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to the judiciary that an admonishment was
issued and provide said committee with the substance of the admonishment, including copies of the
complaint file, and (2) inform the complainant, if any, that an admonishment was issued if the
admonishment is the result of misconduct alleged in the complaint. Except as provided in subdivision (1) of
this subsection, the substance of the admonishment shall not be disclosed to any person or organization.

(¢) If a preliminary investigation indicates that probable cause exists that the judge, compensation
commissioner, or family support magistrate is guilty of conduct under section 51-51i, the council shall hold
a hearing concerning the conduct or complaint. All hearings held pursuant to this subsection shall be open,
A judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate appearing before such a hearing shall be
entitled to counsel, to present evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. The council shall make a record of
all proceedings pursuant to this subsection. The couricil shall not later than thirty days after the close of
such hearing publish its findings together with a memorandum of its reasons therefor.

(d) No complaint against a judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate alleging
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conduct under section 51-51i shall be brought under this section but within one year from the date the
alleged conduct occurred or was discovered or in the exercise of reasonable care should have been
discovered, except that no such complaint may be brought more than three years from the date the alleged
conduct occurred.

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) and (b) of this section, the council shall disclose any
information concerning complaints received by the council on and after January 1, 1978, investigations, and

requested by the committee in the course of its functions, in writing and upon a majority vote of the
committee, provided no names or other identifying information shall be disclosed.

(f) On and after December 19, 1991, any judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate
who has been the subject of an investigation by the Judicial Review Council as a result of a complaint
brought before such council may request that such complaint, investigation and the disposition of such
complaint be open to public inspection.

(9) Whenever a complaint against a judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate is
pending before the Judicial Review Council within the final year of the term of office of such judge,
compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate, the Judicial Review Council shall designate such
complaint as privileged and shall conduct an expedited investigation and hearing so that its duties with

section 51-51q in a timely manner.

Sec. 51-51m. Vote of council. Findings to be indexed. (a) The Judicial Review Council may take any
action upon a majority vote of its members present and voting, except that twelve members of the Judicial
Review Council shall constitute a quorum for any action to publicly censure a judge, compensation
commissioner, or family support magistrate, suspend a judge, compensation commissioner, or family

(b) The council shall make its findings in writing and all such findings shall be compiled and indexed.

Sec. 51-51n. Authority of council. (a) The Judicial Review Council may, after a hearing pursuant to
subsection (c) of section 51-51l, (1) publicly censure the judge, compensation commissioner, or family
Support magistrate, (2) suspend the judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate for a
definite term not to exceed one year, (3) refer the matter to the Supreme Court with a recommendation
that the judge or family Support magistrate be suspended for a period longer than one year, (4) refer the
matter to the Supreme Court with a recommendation that the judge or family support magistrate be
removed from office or to the Governor with a recommendation that the compensation commissioner be
removed from office or (5) exonerate the judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate
of all charges.

(b) If public censure is recommended, the chairman shall prepare and forward the censure in writing to the
judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate being censured, the chief justice, the Chief
Court Administrator, and the joint standing committee on judiciary, at least ten days prior to the publication
of the censure. The censure shall be a public record as defined in section 1-19. An appeal from the decision
of the council for public censure shall automatically stay the publication of the censure.

(c) If the council exonerates a judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate, a copy of
the proceedings and report of the council shall be furnished to the judge, compensation commissioner, or
family support magistrate.

Sec. 51-510. Witnesses to testify. (a) Any person may be compelled, by subpoena signed by competent
authority, to appear before the Supreme Court or Judicial Review Council to testify in relation to any
complaint brought to or by the court or council against a judge, compensation commissioner, or family

by the Chief Court Administrator pursuant to section 51-45b, and may be compelled, by subpoena signed by
competent authority, to produce before the court or council, for examination, any books or papers which in
the judgment of the court or council or any judges, compensation commissioners, or family support
magistrates under investigation are relevant to the inquiry or investigation. The court or council, while
engaged in the discharge of its duties, shall have the same authority over witnesses as is provided in
section 51-35 and may commit for contempt for a period no longer than thirty days.

(b) In making any investigation, the court or council may use the services of the Division of State Police
with the Department of Public Safety, the Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services or any other
state agency, provided only the court may use the services of the Division of Criminal Justice.

Sec. 51-51p. Suspension of salary during suspension. During the period of suspension from office for
conduct described in section 51-51i, all judicial salary provided for in section 51-47 or salary provided for in
section 31-277 or 46b-231, as the case may be, including any benefits relating thereto, shall be suspended
and time shall not be accrued for any rights in any pension plan. If the suspension from office is overruled
by the Supreme Court or the Governor, as the case may be, all salary and benefits and time for vesting of
pension rights, which may have been suspended, shall be paid or credited to the judge, compensation
commissioner, or family support magistrate who was suspended.
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Sec. 51-51q. Recommendation of council regarding appointment or reappointment of judge and
reappointment of family support magistrate and compensation commissioner. (a) (1) The Judicial
Review Council shall submit its recommendations concerning the nomination for appointment to a different
court of any judge or nomination for reappointment of any judge whose term of office is about to expire,
including a report of any complaint filed against any such judge and the disposition of any such complaint,
and including any investigation of any such judge by the council to the Governor, to the Judicial Selection
Commission and to the joint standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters
relating to the judiciary, provided the Judicial Selection Commission shall not consider any investigation of
the Judicial Review Council which resulted in the exoneration of a judge. (2) In addition to the information
required to be submitted under subdivision (1) of this subsection, the Judicial Review Council shall make all
complaint files concerning any such judge available to the joint standing committee of the General Assembly
having cognizance of matters relating to the judiciary. Notwithstanding any provision of the general
statutes, if the disposition of a complaint filed against any such judge involved the issuance of an
admonishment to or the public censure or suspension of such judge, (A) no information pertaining to the
complaint and the investigation and disposition of such complaint may be removed, redacted or otherwise
withheld by the Judicial Review Council prior to making such complaint files available to said committee as
required by this subdivision, and (B) the Judicial Review Council shall provide to said committee any
information, including, but not limited to, any confidential information in its possession concerning such
Jjudge that may be requested in writing by the cochairpersons of said committee. Such information shall be
provided to said committee not later than three business days following the date the request is received by
the Judicial Review Council. Any confidential information provided to said committee as required by this
subdivision shall not be further disclosed to any person or organization. (3) If the Judicial Review Council
has reason to believe any such judge is guilty of conduct under section 51-51i, material neglect of duty or
incompetence in the conduct of his office, it may refuse to recommend such judge for nomination for
appointment to a different court or for reappointment. The Judicial Review Council shall not recommend a
judge for nomination for appointment to a different court or for reappointment if the council finds such
judge has willfully violated section 51-39a or has been convicted of a felony or of a misdemeanor involving
moral turpitude.

(b) The Judicial Review Council shall submit its recommendations concerning the reappointment of any
family support magistrate whose term of office is about to expire, including a report of any investigation of
any such magistrate by the council, to the Governor.

(¢) The Judicial Review Council shall submit its recommendations concerning the nomination for
reappointment of any compensation commissioner whose term of office is about to expire, including a
report of any investigation of such compensation commissioner by the council, to the Governor and to the
joint standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to the judiciary.
The Judicial Review Council shall provide information to said committee concerning any complaint filed
against such compensation commissioner and the investigation and disposition of such complaint, including,
but not limited to, confidential information, in the same manner and subject to the same requirements as
information provided under subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection (a) of this section.

(d) If a complaint against any such judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate is
received by the Judicial Review Council and the Judicial Review Council is unable to make its findings and
complete its duties with respect to such judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate
prior to the expiration of the term of office of such judge, compensation commissioner, or family support
magistrate, the Judicial Review Council shall not refuse to recommend such judge, compensation
commissioner, or family support magistrate for reappointment based on such complaint, but shall report the
fact of such complaint to the Governor and to the joint standing committee of the General Assembly having
cognizance of matters relating to the judiciary.

Sec. 51-51r. Appeals, rules. Any judge or family support magistrate aggrieved by any decision of the
Judicial Review Council may appeal the decision to the Supreme Court in accordance with such procedure
for the appeal as the Supreme Court shall adopt by rule.

Sec. 51-51s. Disqualification of judge, compensation commissioner or family support magistrate.
A judge, compensation commissioner, or family support magistrate is disqualified from acting as a judge,
compensation commissioner, or a family support magistrate, as the case may be, while there is pending (1)
a charge against him for a crime punishable as a felony under the laws of this state or federal law, or a
charge against him in another jurisdiction which would be punishable as a felony under Connecticut or
federal law, or (2) a charge against him for a crime under the law of any jurisdiction which involves moral
turpitude under Connecticut law, or (3) a recommendation to the Supreme Court or the Governor, as the
case may be, by the Judicial Review Council for his suspension or removal.

Sec. 51-51t. Compensation of members. (a) Members of the Judicial Review Council shall not receive
compensation for their services but shall be reimbursed for reasonable expenses actually incurred in the
performance of their duties as members.

(b) The council may apply for and receive grants from private sources and the federal government.

Content Last Modified on 8/15/2007 7:42:10 AM

505 Hudson Street, 1st Floor Hartford, CT 06106 / Phone: 860-566-5424

Ltboneleemermas ot s fimn lovsmbrianr aen9a=20A1 82 A=3R44AD L ireNav=| 472512012

Vate oo, ~t e S nvra [ aesr aenDa=2NAT £ A=2ARAALN & ireN av=| 4057012




EXHIBIT 5




EXHIBIT 5




» Attach ta Form 1040, 1040NR, 1.041 ,. or 990-T. Z UU b ’

. %t?nagfn 525&%2332;555: X (89) . . » See separate instructions. éeﬁéﬁé'ﬂ”c%"&o. 18

Name o o h Identifying number as shown cn'page 1 of your tax retum;
DAVID g BARRINGTON ] :

¢ ANNE g __BARRINGTON ‘ | 1 _

Use a separate Form 111 6 for each category of income listed below. See Categorig-:-s’ of Income on page 3 of the insiructions. Chack only one

a ﬁ Passive incom{a ST d Shipping income g Lump-sum distributions
b | | High withholding tax ' e Dividends from a.DlSC or former DISC h Section 901(j) incorme

interest o ) i Certain distributions from a foreign i Certain income re-sourced by treaty
b D Financial services income o :g’és corporation (FSC) or former j General limitation income

{__Resident of (name of country) » UNITED . STATES )
{ote: If you paid taxes to only one foreign §ountry or U.S. possession, use column A in Paril and line A in Part Il. If you paid taxes [
nore than one forejgn country. S. possession, use.a separate column and line for each country or possession. :
ide the United States {for Category Checked Above)
. i - . Foreign Country or U.S. Possession Total
Enter the nameof the foreign country L A B Add cols. A, B, and C)
orUsS.possession > | VARIUOS : |
fa  Gross income from sources withip »
country shown abdve arid of the fype *
checked above (see page13-of the instr.):

DIVIDENDS

b Checkifline ia s compensation for personal
services as an employee, your total compen-
sation from all sourcesis-$250:000 or mare,
and you used an altemafive basis
lo determine is source (seeinsir) » D

=ductions and losses (Caution: See‘pages

}and 14 of the instructions):

Expenses dehﬁnite_ly related fo the income_an

1a (attac
ment)

8,817

Pro rata share of other deductions not
definitely related- o

3 Ceriain itemizead.deducﬁens:onstandard N = e
deduction (see instructions) 5,292
Otherdeds. g1 7as ¥ - DA T l z i

’ (attag stmts) Z%Lnﬂqlfg :EAJ:D S 168 (304
Addlines 3aandsp . T o 173,796] 3 .

Gross foreign source.incorne (see instr) © -~ 18,873 ey I - |

Gross income from all sources (see instr) . . _~° 1,203,740] k

Divide line 3d by line 3e (see instructiond) 0.0157

Multiply line 3¢ by line 3f 2,725

(R

W

-

Pro rata-share of interest éxpense {see instr.):

¢ Home morigage. interest (use workshee
. Oon page 13 of the ir}#rugti_ons).

* Other interest expense e .
Losses from foreign sources: ~ . .
Add lines 2. 3g, da,db,_and 5 . ... _ L 3,127
ubtract line 6-from line 1.-Enter the result here and on line 14, page 2 . _ - | S > 7] 6,790
Foreign Taxes Paid or Accrued (see page 14 of the_;-mstructlons) i

o Foreign taxes paid or accrued
c(: %‘ééncunsé) In foreign currency . In U.S. dollars
: e i E . Other - - {x) Total foreign
(m} Paid " Taxes withheld at source on: (s{ Other Taxes withheld at source on: (w_) r e ) 7
(n Accrued | - ot o AT foreign taxes E foreign taxes taxes paid or
g 1 e : id or 1 1+ paid or - accrued (2dd cols.
(o) Date paid iy (q) Rants pai S Fx) Rents l
or accrued ® Dmdenqs, and royalties |. % ‘m?mst accrued (t? Gt 2nd royalties (V) Interest accrued (t) through (w))
| VARTOUS| . - . ‘ 71;. / | ; : 71
Add lines A through C. column (x). Enter e idtal o and online 9, page2 . | > | 8] 71

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Page 18 of the instructions. Form 1116 (2008)




Are fines 15 and 16 ot gains?

Yes. Go to line 13
Ne. Skip fines 15 through 21, ang g0 to line 22.

8  Enterthe amount, if any, from fine 7 of the 28% Rate Gain Wo%ksheet.on bage D-8 of the
[N

instructions

8  Eanter the amount, if any, from line 18 of the Unrecaptured Section 1250 Gain Worksheet gn
page D-9 of the nSwelons e Ty S
1} Arelines 18 and 19 both Zero or blank?
om 1 040 through tine 43, or Form 1040NR through line 40, Then complete
the Quaiified Dividends ang: Capitai Gain Tax Worksheet on.page 38 of the Instructions for
Form 1040 (orin the Instructions f6r Form 1040NR}. Do not complete lines 21 and 22 below.
D No. Complete Form 1040 through line 43, or Form 1040NR through line 40, Then camplete the
Schedule D Tax Worksheet on page D-10 of the instructions. Do not complete lines 21 and
22 below. . -

Yes. Comiplete F

Ifline 16 is 5 {oss, énter here and on Form 1040, line 13, or Form 1 0G40NR, fine 14, the smaller
of:

@ The loss on line 16 or ) AN . e
& (83,000), or ¥ married filing separately, ($1,500)

Note. When figuring which amount is smallef, tret both amounts as positive numbers,

Schedule D (Form 1 040) 2006




o 11 16 Foreign Tax Credit
' (Individual, Estate, or Trust)
» Attach to Form 1040, 1040NR, 1041, or 990-7.
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service (99) » See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0121

2007

s&eoment. 19
Name I (denﬁfying number as shown on P&age 1 of your tax return
VID s BARRINGTON

a Passive category income c Section 901(j) income
General category income d

1a  Gross income from sources within country
shown above and of the type checked above
- (see page 14 of the instructions):

DIVIDENDS

Total
8 Enter the name of the foreign country “““ (Add cols. A, B, and C.)
orU.S. possession - > | VARIUOS :

11,866
b Checkiffine 13 js Ccompensation for personal
senvices as an employee, your fotal compen-
sation from all sources js $250,000 or more,
and you used an alternative basis to determin
its source (see instructions) >
Deductions ang losses (Caution: See pages
14 and 15 of the instructions):
2 Expenses definitely related to the income on|”~
line 1a (attach
statement) . REERRRY S
3 " rata share of other deducti
dnitely related: :
a Certain itemized deductions or standard
deduction (see instructions) 12,230
B ey deds. ALIMONY PAID 168,534
¢ Addlines3aand3p =~ T 180,764
d  Gross foreign source income (see instructions) 26,425
€ Gross income from all sources (see instruction 1,465,658
f Divide fine 3d by line 3e (see instructions) 0.018(Q
g Multiply line 3¢ bylinessr 3,25 9‘
4 Pro rata share of interest expense (see instructions):
a Home mortgage interest (use worksheet|
onpage 14 of the instructions) 428
b Other interest SXRONSe o
Losses from foreign sources "
Add lines 2, 3, 43, 4b, and5 _3,687| 3,687
Subtract line 6 from line 1a. Enter the result hers and on line Mpaged.. L. [ >l 7 | 8,178
Ak Foreign Taxes Paid or Accrued (see page 16 of the instructions
laimed Foreign taxes paid or accrued
In foreign currency In U.S. dollars
= E (n) Other (r) Other (s) Total foreign
§ i Accrued foreign taxes foreign taxes taxes paid or
2 N N i . id or accrued (add cols.
() Date paid - () Rents paid or idend (p) Renis o pal
and royalties m (o) Ditdands and royalties {9} Intsres accrued (o) through (1)
A —————-&1——— 87
B —————- I
8 __r~._dlines A throu h C, column(s). Enter the total here and on fine dpage? .ol » n 87
or Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 20 of the instructions,

Form 1116 (2007)

AA




1 DAVID s BARRINGTON & SUZANNE S SULLIVAN

10

11

12
13

14

15
16

Enter the amount from line 8. These are your total foreign taxes paid

) Carryback or carryover (attach detailed computation)

Figuring the Credit

"Form 1116 (2007) Page 2

r accrued for the category of income checked above Part |

Add ”nes 9 and 10 ...................................................
Reduction in foreign taxes (see pages 16 and 17 of the instructions)
Subtract line 12 from line 11. This js the total amount of forei
i L T It TS S
Enter the amount from line 7. This is your taxable income or
sources outside the United States (before adjustments) for the category
of income checked above Part [ (see page 17 of the instructions)
Adjustments to fine 14 (see pages 17 and 18 of the i RTVIOUI SRR
Combine the amounts on lines 14 and 15, This is your net foreign
source taxable income. (If the result is zero or less, you have no foreign
tax credit for the category of income you checked above Part |. Skip
lines 17 through 21. However, if you are filing more than one Form
1116, you must himait PR T
Individuals: Enter the amount from Form 1040, fine 41. Ifyou are a
nonresident alien, enter the amount from Form 1040NR, line 38.
Estates and trusts: Enter vour taxable income without the deduction
for your exemption

page 18 of the instructions.
Divide line 18 by line 17. If line 16 is more than line ki SO

Individuals: Enter the amount 040, ljje gy, m o nt aligem Rfer ouf A U 4
“ "1 Form 1040NR, fine 41.
__ <tes and trusts: Enter the a o 0 uleNg linef§a, or th

990-T, lines 36 and 37
Caution: If you are completing line 19 for Separate category e (lump-sum distributions), see page 20
of the instructions.

0.0083

R T T B 87

Summary of Credits From Separate Parts II| (see page 20 of the instructions)

W @A W

Credit for taxes on i, T S 2z ) r
Credit for taxes on R OGO i 23
Credit for taxes on certain income re-sourced by treaty 24

Credit for taxes on i 25
e N ——
Enter the smaller of line 19 or fine 26 27 87

Reduction of credit for intemational boycott operations. See instructions for line 12 beginning

S o 28 o 37 T e e 28
. 1ine 28 from fine 27 This s your foreian i crasie £ ek -—

Subtract line 28 from fine 27. This is your foreign tax credit. Enter here and on Form 1040, line 51:
Form 1040NR, line 46; Form 1041, Schedule G, line 2a; or Form 990-T, fine 408N > | 29 87
. Form 1116 (2007




L Federa] Statements |

Passive Income

Form 1i1g line - Gross Income From Sources Within Country
————=21ine 1 - Gross Incor

Description A B C
———=SSCription — Y] _58 _c

FRGN QUALIFIED DIVIpENps s 7,594 s &
FRGN CAP GAINS WRk 3,327
OTHER FRGN GROSS INCOME 945
—_— 945 - -
TOTAT, s 11,866 $ $ 0

Passive Income
Form 1118 line 3e - Gross income from Al Sources

Description ' Amount
‘\_.___-______Q\-_\\______‘ —Anount
1040 LINES 7-11, 15B—16B, 19~2OA, 21 S 1,156,307

GROSS scH p CAPITAL GAINS 309,351
_ 7,30l
TOTAL $ 1,465,658

2006 State and Loea] Income Tax Refunds

Description Amount
_ o e ———— —fnount
'06 CT INCOME TAX REFUND s 2,387

'06 NY INCOME Tax REFUND 18,709
_— s Vo
TOTAL 21,096

' Description Amount
_*___*__~_~____~__~______________~___~__~_____~_~__~__ - Amount
CT
1. 2006 PAYMENT parp 1y 2007 5 0
2. 2006 EXTENSION paATp Tn 2007 0
3. SUM OF LINE 1 anp Ling 2 0
4. TOTAL PAYMENTS oN Thg 2006 RETURN 11,707
5. TOTAL 2006 OVERPAYMENT /REFUND 2,387

e 2 3B
6 AMOUNT ALLOCATED To THE FOLLOWING YEaR g 0
(LINE 3 DIVIDED py LINE 4 MULTIPLIED By LINE 5)
_
7 STATE/LOCAL TAX REFUND (LINE 5 MINUS LTNRE 6) $ 2,387
NY :
1. 2006 PAYMENT paTp 1y 2007 $ 0
B, 2006 EXTENSION parp IN 2007 0
3. SUM OF LINE 1 aNp Ling 2 0
4. TOTAL PAYMENTS oN 1g 2006 RETURN 69,807
5. TOTAL 2006 OVERPAYMENT /REFUND 18,709
— 18,709
6 AMOUNT ALLOCATED TO THE FOLLOWING YEAR ) 0
(LINE 3 DIVIDED py LINE 4 MULTTPLIED my LINE 5)
—
7. STATE/LOCAL TAX REFUND (LINE 5 MINUS LINg 6) & 18,709
——
TOTAL OF ArL STATE/LOCAL AMOUNTS ALLOCATED TO 2007 g 0
(SUM OF LINES ¢)
———

To._ . oF ALL STATE/LOCAT, TAX REFUNDS (SUM oOF LINES 7) S 21,096




Foreign Tax Credit Worksheet

Taxpayer ldentification Number

If you have qualified dividends Or capital gains, YOu may be required to use the Worksheet on this Page to make adjustments o those qualifieq dividends
and gains before taking them into account online 17Jf you qualify for the adjustment eXception as detailed in the Form 111 6 instru_cﬁons,
figured your tax using the Qualified Divide:

Kl no
adjustment js necessary. ifyoy gt Itied Dividends ang Capital Gain Tax Worksheet, complete the worksheet as follows:

Skip lines 2 through 5. Op line 6, enter the amount from line 14 of the Qualified Dividends ang Capital Gain Tax Worksheet, Complete all other lines as
instructed on the worksheet, '

Enter the amount from Form- 1040, fine 41 or Form 1040NR, line 38 o : W 1,155, 425
' . ‘ ¢ bonsy o2y e —rodd ;240
Enter your worldwide 28, gains (see instructions) 2 .

. ine2by 2000 = oI - \\
Multiply fine 2 by .2000 3.

Enter your worldwide 259, gains (see instructions) 4.
iply line 4 by ogsr oo instructions) —_—
Multiply fine 4 by .2857 5
S TTY DTTrereeeeeiiiiio —_—
Enter your worldwide 159 gains and g

(see instructions) 6. ~ 302,358
ibly line 6 by 755 e —— 2VU<g, 358
Multiply fine 6 by 5714 7. 172,767

mmhwm-*

/

Enter your worldwide 5% gains and qualified dividends

(see i PR 8. . ) i ) B
9. Multiply line 8 - R 9.
e s s o 172,767
11. Subtract line 19 from line 1. Enter the result here and on Form 1116, line 17 N -

Enter the amount from Form e e N % 1,211,900
nest T : —=r<-1,900
Enter the amount from Form 6251  line 51 2 -

R ine2by . 1071 el - \
Muttiply line 2 by .1071 - 8.

: —_—
Enter the amount from Form 6251, jine 49 4. 302,358

i G LDy s 5 140,385
Enter the amount from Form 6251, fine 47 | " 6. :

Multiply fine 5 by .8214 7.

Add lines 3, 5 ang 7

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
8.




Fom 1116 Foreign Tax Credit Worksheet B

Name Taxpayer Identification Number

— TID s BARRINGTON ¢ SUZANNE S SULLIVAN

Category #1 Category #2
Regular Tax Specify » PASSIVE INC Specify »
(1)-Short-Term (2) Long-Term (15%) (3) Short-Term (4) Long-Term (15%)

1. Separate category rate group

capital gain or (loss) - 7,762

2. U.S. capital loss adjustment '
amount

3. Subtotal {subfract line 2 from
line 1 gain amounts)

4. NetU.S. lon -term capital joss

5. US. long~term capital loss
adjustment

6. Excess net U.S. long-term
capital loss

7z Long-term capital gain (or
adjustment amount

8. Limitation ercentage

9. Long-term limitation amounts

10. Adjustment amounts

11. Rate differential adjustments

12. Long-term gains

13. Rate differential adjustment

14. Long-term gain

156. A sied Separate category

al gains and losses

—_—

Alternative Minimum Tax Speciy » PASSIVE INC M

9,
m (2) Long-Term («.5%) (4) Long-Term (15%) (5) Other
1. Separate category rate group
capital gain or (loss

s

- U.S. capital loss adjustment
amount . )
3. Subtotal (sixbtract line 2 from
line 1 gain amounts)
_Net U.S. long-term Capital loss
. U.s. long-term capital loss

adjustment

. Excess netU.S. long-term

capital loss
. Long-term Capital gain (or
adjustment amount)
Limitation percentage
Long-term limitation amounts
). Adjustment amounts
- Rate differentia| adjustments |
. Long-term gains ‘

. Rate differentia] adjustment

s 2rm gain

- Agjusted Separate category

capital gains and losses




| Form 1040 Foreign Tax Credit Carryover Report

Name Tavnavar Idantification Number

DAVID s BARRINGTON & SUZANNE s SULLIVAN

s R T W

Regular AMT

1999 .......................................... .\‘ ‘\»\
2000 .......................................... \‘\ \
2001 .......................................... \“ \%\
2002 .......................................... -\\ x
2003 .......................................... \. \\
2004 .......................................... _\%\ N
2005 .......................................... \
oL ~2,057 -2,244
20T — =2,531 — =2,942
e _

*Excess limit (-) not included in the Carryover tota

CLIENT COpPY

SEE FOREIGN TAX CREDIT CARRYOVER WORKSHEET




Form 1040 - Foreign Tax Credit Cartyover Worksheet

Tavnaouar ldanﬁﬁr\:ﬁnn Number

Dt S W

Regular

Foreign Taxes Maximum Credit Unused (+) Carryforwarg * CY Unused (+)
Available Allowable or Excess (-) Applied to cY or Excess (-)
1999
2000 '
2001
2002 e

2003
—_— _—

2004
—_— —_—
2005

_—
2006 71

—_ 71
2007 g7

\ \_L“_

~2,057
~2,531
—_— —_—

* Amounts flow to the Foreign
Tax Credit Carryover Report

Alternative Minimum Tax

Foreign Taxes Maximum Credit Unused (+) Carryback Carryforward * €Y Unused (+}
Available : All e Segs (-) plied Crsarpnl or Excess (-)

1999
200

2001

2002

‘003
_— _—_—

‘004
TS e
‘005

006 71 =-2,244
-_— = —_— g —_—reTe —_— ——— —_—r =2

007 87 029 2,942 -2,942
—_—_— —_——ve s —_——— s —_— —_— —_— T r v =a

* Amounts flow to the Foreign
Tax Credit Carryover Report




OMB No. 1545.012]

Form 11 16 Foreign Tax Credit

__ (individual, Estate, or Trust) » 2008
R ey o e e epoas, 1046NR, 1041, or s90.7 Mtmart 19
e _..ame ) ID no, as shown on page 1 of your tax return
DAVID S BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE S SULLIVAN - |

Use a separate Form 1116 for each category of income listed below. See Categories of Income in the instructions. Check only one box on
each Form 1116. Report al| amounts in U.S. dollars except where specified in Part I below. s

a @ Passive category income € | _|Section 901() income e DLump~sum distributions

b General category income d Certain income re-sourced by freaty

f Resident of (name of country) > [USA

paid taxes to only one foreign Country or U.S. possession, use calumn A in Part ! and line A in Part II. If
e/gn couniry or (J.S. Possession, use z separate column and line for each couniry or possession.

Taxable Income or Loss From Sources Qutside the United States (for Cateqor Checked Above
Foreign Country or U.S. Possession Total
“___- (Add columns A, B, and C.)

g Enter the name of the foreign country or
S possession..... o NnYer

Ta Gross.income from sources within country
shown above and of the type checked above
(see instructions):

See Statement 9

You paid iaxes to more

7117,

b Check if line 1a js compensation forpersonal services as

an employee, your tolal compensation from all sources js
250,000 or more, and you used an alternative basis to

determine its source (see instructions) .. ... ... .. > .

Deductions and losses (Caution: See instructions):

2 Expenses definitely related to the income on line 1a
(attach SIEEHRR 3. o« o 120 o5 3 s

R Pro rata share of other deductions
not definitely refated:

a Certain itemnized deductions or standard deduction
(see instrucﬁons) .................................

b Other deductions (altach statementy ... ..
cAddlines3aand3p... ... 7
d Gross foreign source income (ses instructions). ...
€ Gross income from al| sources (see instructions) . .. . e
f Divide line 3d by line 3e (see instructions)
g Multiply line 3¢ byline3t.... ...

4 Pro rata share of interest expense (see instructions):

a Home mortgage interest (use workshest in
the instructions) ..................................

1,645.]
nter the result here and on line dhpage2. .l > 7 | 6,072,
or Accrued (see instructions) .

ign Taxes Paid

‘ Credit is claimed
for taxes (you
must check one)

Foreign taxes paid or accrued

In foreign currency In U.S. doliars

(n) Other
foreign
taxes paid
or accrued

(v) Other (S) Total foreign
foreign | taxes paid or accrued
taxes paid (add columns (o)
or accrued through (1))

Taxes_ withheld at source on:

() Date paid

(p) Rents &
or accrued

(o) :
Dividends royalties

(m) 1]
Interest Interest

180.] } i | 180.

]
- Add lines A through C, column (). Enter the total here and onlinedipage. | ouurieinei > 8 ; 180.
BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions, Form 1116 (2008)

FDIZ2s12L  12/09/08




Form 1116 (2008) DAVID S BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE s SULLIVAN Page 2
Figuring the Credit

9 Enter the amount from fine 8, These are your total foreign taxes paid or accrued
S for the category of income checked abave Part ... =, Fo o acerued

10 Carryback or carryover (attach detailed R L N R
17 Add lines 9 I TRORNN SR I

12 Reduction in foreign taxes (see Sl TR S

13 Subtract line 12 from line 11. This is the total amount of foreign taxes available for credit (see Instructicns) .....

14 Ente_r amount from line 7. This is your taxable income or (loss) from sources

15 Adjustments to line 14 (see SIUCHORS) oo e N

16  Combine the amounts on lines 14 ang 15. This is your net foreign source taxable
income. (If the result is zero or less, you have no foreign tax credit for the
category of income you checked above Part I. Skip lines 17 through 21. However,
if you are filing moré than one Form 1116, you must complete line 19.).. ...

17 Individuals: Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 41 .
(minus any amount on Form 8914, line 2). fyou are a
nonresident alien, enter the amount from Form 1040NR,
line 38 (minus any amount on Form 8914, line 2). Estates

673,001,
Caution: /f you figured your lax using the lower rates on qualified dividends or capital gains, see instructions.
18 Divide line 16 by line 17. if line 16 is A - TTE

19 iIndividuals: Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 44, If You are a nonresident alien, enter the amount from
Form 1040NR, fine 471, :
Estates and trusts: Enter the amount from Form 1041, Schedule G, line 1a, or the total of Form 990-T,

T Caton vy v commt et G I Tafor e i ofFomsgoT, 19 203,859,
Caution: /1 you are completing line 19 for Separate category e (lump-sum distributions), see instructions.

20 Multiply line 19 by line 18 (maximum e chitu JERE ST
21 Enter the smaller of line 13 or line 20, If this is the only Form 1116 you are filing, skip

lines 22 through 26 and enter this amount on line 27. Otherwise, complete the appropriate

line in Part |V (see instructions) .............

1,835,

180,

22 Credit for taxes on passive category income....... .. .1
23 Credit for taxes on GEREGE, BalSgny ME0MS. . pmssss. oo osllus, .o ] .
24 Credit for taxes on certain income re-sourced bytreaty...................|.
25 Credit for-taxes on Limp-sum distribubons. ................... ... |

26 Add lines 22 SN oo
—
180.

28 Subtract line 28 from line 27. This is your foreign tax credit. Enter here and on Form 1040, line 47; / }
Form 1040NR, line 44; Form 1041, Schedule G, fine 22, orForm 990-T, lined0a. ... ... . > 29 180.
Form 1116 (2008)

FDIZ2612L  12/09/08




OMB No. 1545.0121

' Alternative Minimum Tax
Form 17 16 Foreign Tax Credit

{individual, Estate, or Trust)

(o)
“epartment of the Tre > Attach to Form 1040 T040NR, 1041, or 990-T. .
?Ef,{a?ﬁgv:nueesé‘,ﬁw ©9) > See separate instructions. Sltachment
~—name

Sequence No,

9
/ ID no. as shown on page 1 of your tax retumn
DAVID s BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE S SULLIVAN
Use a separate Form 1116 for each category of income listed below. See Categories of Income in the instructions. Check only one box on
each Form 1716, Report al amounts in U.S dollarg except where specified in Part 1! below.

a @ Passive category income c B Section 901 () income

e D Lump-sum distributions
b General category income d Certain income re-sourced by treaty

for Cateqo Checked Above

Foreign Country or U.S. Possession Total

“_. (Add columns A, B, and C.)

g Enter the name of the foreign country or
-S-possession..,.. [T Her

Ta Gross income from sources within country
shown above and of the type checked above
(see instructions):

See Statement 10

b Check if line 1a is compensation for persanal services as
an employee, your totaf compensation from all sources js
$250,000 or more, and you used an alternative basis to
determine its source (see instructions) .. ..~ -

Deductions and losses (Caution: See instructions):

2 Expenses definitely related to the income on line i3
(attach statement)

Pro rata share of other deductions
not definitely related:

a Certain itemized deductions or standard deduction
(see mstrctionsy ., "7 TR ceduetion

b Other deductions (attach statement)
c Addlines 3aand3p.... ...
d Gross foreign source income (see instructions). ... ... . . .
e Gross income from all sources (see instructions) ., ...
f Divide line 3d by line 3e (see instructions)
g Muitiply line 3¢ byfine 3t ...

4 Pro rata share of interest expense (see instructions)

a Home mortgage interest (use worksheet in
the instructions)

9,259.

-

5 Losses from foreign sources

...................... 1,851.
7__Subtract line 6 from fine 1a. Enter the result here ang onlne . page2. . .l.. ... > 7 | 7,408,
I Foreign Taxes Paid or Accrued (see instructions
¢ | Credit is claimed Foreign taxes paid or accrued
0 for taxes (you -~
g must check one) In foreign currency
; (r) Other (s) Total foreign
Y foreign  |taxes paid or accrued
taxes paid

taxes paid | (add coiumns (0)
or accrued through (r))

(0) (P) Rents & (@
Dividends royalties Interest
[ 70 I 180,

or accrued

() Date paid ® (m)
or accrued Dividends royalties Interest
A 12/15/2008] ]

B
Cc

.’:
:

"8 Add lines A through C, column (s). Enter the total here and on fine dpage2 .. > g / 180,
BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Separate instructions. Form 1116 (2008)

FDIZ2s12L  12/09/08




Alternative Minimum Tax

Form 1116 (2008) DAVTD S_BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE S SULLIVAN ) Page 2

Figuring the Credit

Enter the amount from line 8. These are your total foreign taxes paid or accrued
tor the category of income checked abova T i ol

9
10 Carryback or carryover (attach detaijleq .o STTTTS SR -
11 Add . e 11 m
12 Reduction in foreign taxes (see Bl L SRS SR S —
13 Subtract line 12 from fine 11. This is the totaf amount of foreign taxes available for credijt (see instructions) .. 180.
14 Enter amount from line 7. This is your taxable income or (loss) from sources
outside the Uniteg States (before adjustments) for the category of income
checked above Part | (see B b hulie: TN
15 Adjustments to line 14 (see instructions) ... ARt S
16 Combine the amounts on lines 14 and 15. This is your net foreign source taxable
income. (If the resuit is zero or less, you have no foreign tax credit for the :
category of income you checked above Part I. Skip lines 17 through 21, However,
if you are filing moreé than one Form 1116, you must completa jine 18)...}..... .
17 Individuals: Entar the amount from Form 1040, line 41
MINus any amount on Form 8914, line 2). Ifyou are a
nonresident alien, enter the amount from Form 1040NR
line 38 (minus any amount on Form 8914, line 2). Estates
and trusts: Enter your taxable income without the deduction
for your et SR
Caution: /f you figured your tax using the lower rates on qualified dividends
18 Divide line 16 by line 17, it line 16 is more than line 17, enter '1* 0.0097
19 Individuals: Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 44. If you ar
Form 1040NR, line 47.
Estates and trusts: Enter the amount from Form 1041, Schedule G, line 1a, or the total of Form 9%0-T,
T Caon ooy o o g0 11 8 o of om0, 19 210,008,
Caution: /f you are completing line 19 for separate category e (lump-sum distributions), see instructions.,
20 Multiply line 19 by line 18 (maximum it S P N 20 | . 2,037,
21 Enter the smaller of line 13 or line 20. If this is the only Form 1116 you are filing, skip
lines 22 through 26 and enter this amount on line 27. Otherwise, complete the appropriate !
line in Part |V (see P A S > 21 180.

22
23
24
25

26
27
28

29

Summary of Credits From Separate Parts Il (see instructions)

Credit for taxes on i e R S
Credit for taxes on Jereral category ineome., ... ...
Credit for taxes on certain income Fe-SOUCEd by Al . o ey e L
Credit for taxes on lump-sum NS RS
Add lines 22 o ot 18 e 7o L e
Enter the smaller of fine 19orline26..... ... . Frereeesemens o Moo e s 5 % G

Reduction of credit for international boycott operations. See instructions for ling 12......... .. -

Subtract line 28 from line 27. This is your foreign tax credit. Enter here and on Form 1040, fine 47; :‘[ / 180
> 29 .

Form 1040NR, line 44 Form 1041, Schedule G, line 2a; or Form 990-T, line o SN
Form 1116 (2008)

FDIZ2612L  12/09/08




12008 Federal Statements . Page 2|
Client BARINGSU DAVID § BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE s SULLIVAN
3/25/09 . 09:384M
Statement 5
Schedule A, Line 17
Contributions Other than Cash
CLOTHING PORBIONS o S 500.
Total 3 500.
%_
Statement 6
Schedule A, Line 21
Unreimbursed Employee Expenses
Form 2106 (Borpager) L $ 9,530.
Form 2106 (Taxpayer) .. =~/ =" L RS TN NIt e 12,000.
Total 3 21,530,
\“ﬂ%
Statement 7
Schedule A, Line 23
Other Expenses
CABLE N I $ 2,040,
JOB SEARCH e T T 1,810.
J Total § 3,850.
= 5,830,
Statement 8
Schedule D, Line 13
Capitai Gain Distributions
068 ElERRING L $ 408,
e 4,966.
, Total § 5,374
%
Statement 9
-Form 1116, Line 1a - Passive Income
Gross Income From Sources Outside U.S.
e B 1,136.
Gross Foreign Source Qualifieg Dividends. ...~ 117+ 14,402
Foreign Source Qualified Dividend Adjustment . | =8,229.
Net Foreign Source Qualified Dividends.. 7.0 "7 T 6,173,
Capital Gain gl N S et 408 )
Net Foreign Source Capital Gain Distributions /==~ 408.
Total 3 7,717.
_‘_%




T

’2008 Federal Statements : Page 3
Client BARINGSU DAVID s BARRINGTON AND SUZANNE s SULLIVAN
- 3/25/09 . 09:384M
B Statement 1¢
Form 1116, Line 15 - Passive Income (AMT)
Gross Income From Sources Outside U5,
T I 1,136,
Gross Foreign Source Qualified Dividengs. '’/ 14, 402.
oreign Source Qualified Divideng Adjustment ||| ~-6,687
Net Foreign Source Qualified Dividends.. 777 T 7,715,
Capital Gain Distributions. PV a TSIl SO 403.
Net Foreign Source Capital Gain Distributions ............... . : 408.
Total § 8,259,
= 7,259,
Statement 77 . VP ADVERTISING SALES
Form 2108, Page 1, Line 4
Other Businesa Expenses
e N $ 510.
e 1,090.
TRADE e 485,
Total 3 2,085,
%
] Statement 12 . ADVERTISING EXECUTIVE
! Form 21 06, Page 1, Line 4
Other Business Expenses
B $ 470.
e 980.
TRADE e, S 325,
Total 3 1,775,
%




